

No. 19-123

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION, CENTER FOR INQUIRY, AND THE
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
PATRICK ELLIOTT
Counsel of Record
REBECCA S. MARKERT
BRENDAN JOHNSON
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 750
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 256-8900
pelliot@ffrf.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> should not be overturned	4
A. <i>Smith</i> is a continuation of important precedent that holds citizens equally accountable under neutral and generally applicable laws	4
B. The rule of law requires persons with religious beliefs to comply with neutral and generally applicable laws.....	10
C. Overturning <i>Smith</i> would establish judicially-created religious favoritism, which would create a harmful redefinition of “religious liberty.”	13
1. This case coincides with recent demands for public funding of religious institutions	13
2. CSS seeks religious favoritism, which harms religious liberty under the Free Exercise Clause and the Establishment Clause.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ark Encounter, LLC v. Parkinson</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 880 (E.D. Ky. 2016).....	14
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	17, 19
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	6, 7
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	9
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	4
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	14, 19
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	3, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Frazee v. Ill. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	8
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	6
<i>Harvest Family Church v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , No. CV 4:17-02662, 2017 WL 6060107 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2017), <i>order vacated, appeal dismissed</i> , No. 17-20768, 2018 WL 386192 (5th Cir. Jan. 10, 2018).....	14
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	8
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	19
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	18, 19
<i>Our Peculiar Family v. Inspire Charter Sch.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00331, 2020 WL 3440562 (C.D. Cal. June 23, 2020)	14
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	5
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	5, 9, 11, 16
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	8
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	8
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	3, 13, 15
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	6
<i>United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Me- morial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	5, 6
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Erin Jensen, ‘ <i>Leah Remini: Scientology’ Accuses Church of Harassment</i> , USA Today (Dec. 7, 2016), https://www.usatoday.com/story/life/2016/ 12/07/leah-remini-scientology-and-aftermath- episode-2-fair-game/95045858/	12
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In U.S., Decline of Christianity Continues at Rapid Pace</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Oct. 17, 2019), available at https://www.pewforum.org/2019/10/17/in-u-s-decline-of-christianity-continues-at-rapid-pace/	18
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>Employment Division v. Smith at the Supreme Court: The Justices, the Litigants, and the Doctrinal Discourse</i> , 32 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1671 (2011).....	5
Sharon Otterman & Ray Rivera, <i>Ultra-Orthodox Shun Their Own For Reporting Child Sexual Abuse</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (May 9, 2012), https://www.nytimes.com/2012/05/10/nyregion/ultra-orthodox-jews-shun-their-own-for-reporting-child-sexual-abuse.html	12
